
 
 

Date of issue: Wednesday, 1 December 2021 
 
  
MEETING: AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Sabah (Chair), Wright (Vice Chair), Ali, 

Brooker, J Davis, Grewal and Hussain) 
  
 CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS: 
 Iqbal Zafar 

  
 PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
 Parish Councillor Sean Wright (Britwell)  

Parish Councillor Andrea Escott (Colnbrook with Poyle)  
Parish Councillor Iftakhar Ahmed (Wexham Court) 

  
 INDEPENDENT PERSON 
 Dr Louis Lee 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 9TH DECEMBER, 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE,  

25 WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
07821 811 259 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
JOSIE WRAGG 
Chief Executive 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to 
the circumstances described in Section 9 and Appendix B of 
the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while 
the matter is discussed.  
 

  

 
2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 30th 

September 2021 
 

1 - 6    All 

 
3.   Action Progress Report 

 
7 - 12    All 

 
 GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

  
4.   Revised Terms of Reference 

 
13 - 54    All 

 
5.   Appointment of External Auditors for 2023/24 to 

2027/28 
 

55 - 64    All 

 
6.   Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  

- Complaints, Findings and Outcomes 
 

65 - 70     All 

 
7.   Member Training Programme 

 
71 - 166 All 

 
 AUDIT ISSUES 

  
8.   Internal Audit Update Report Quarter 3 2021/22 

 
167 - 210 All 

 
9.   Risk Management Update Quarter 3 2021/22 

 
211 - 242 All 

 
10.   Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 3 2021/22 

 
243 - 262 All 

 
11.   Members Attendance Record 2021/22 

 
263 - 264 All 

 
12.   Date of Next Meeting - 1 March 2022 

 
-    - 

 
13.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
-    - 

 It is recommended that the Press and Public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding the 
information) as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(amended). 
 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
                                     PART II 

  
14.   Structure of Internal Audit Options Appraisal 265 - 298 All 

 
Press and Public 

 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and 
public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda are 
considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or 
subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 months.  A 
copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.  By entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings.  
 
In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the 
proceedings at public meetings.  Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic Services 
Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not 
move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing 
the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including 
tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately vacate the 
premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and proceed to the assembly 
point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 Windsor Road. 
 
Covid-19: To accommodate social distancing there is significantly restricted capacity of the Council Chamber 
and places for the public are very limited.  We would encourage those wishing to observe the meeting to view 
the live stream.  Any members of the public who do wish to attend in person are encouraged to contact the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 
30th September, 2021. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Sabah (Chair), Wright (Vice-Chair), Ali, Brooker and 

J Davis. 
 
Co-Opted Independent Member - Iqbal Zafar 
 
Parish Council Representative - Andrea Escott (Colnbrook with Poyle) 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Gahir   
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Grewal and Hussain 

Dr Louis Lee (Independent Person) 
 

PART 1 
 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 
None received.  
 

21. Minutes of the Meetings held on 29th July 2021 and 14th September 
2021  
 
Resolved  - That the minutes of the meetings held on 29th July 2021 and 14th 

September 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

22. Action Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered details of the Action Progress Report and 
requested that the following updates be provided at the next meeting: 

 Details of Member DBS checks carried out to date 
 Update on the implementa
[...]
out late October/November and the new structure in place by early 
2022.    

Resolved –  That details of the report, including improvements to the risk 
register, be noted. 

 
25. Internal Audit Update - Quarter 2 2021/22  

 
The Director of Finance introduced the Internal Audit Update Quarter 2 report, 
outlining progress of the implementation of internal audit management 
actions. All internal audit reports from 2020/21 had been finalised, with action 
owners and target dates being assigned to all internal audit reports for that 
year. 65 outstanding actions had been completed and to ensure tracking of 
progress against remaining actions, target dates were being reviewed and 
assigned with achievable completion dates and assigned to appropriate 

Page 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 30.09.21

individuals. Actions would be monitored by frequent liaison with Executive 
Directors and Associate Directors. Evidence of actions completed would be 
obtained and quality assured by the Group Manager, Commercial.   
 
Details of the high and medium rated outstanding actions were discussed. It 
was noted that a further update on parked invoices would be provided at the 
next Committee meeting, following an analysis of over 4,000 invoices which it 
was anticipated would be completed by the end of October.   Responding to a 
Member query on Council Tax, the Director of Finance explained that an 
investigation into the £2,516,195 unreconciled difference identified via the 
council tax direct debit reconciliations was being addressed; with a full plan 
being developed by December to address the discrepancies and improve 
processes.   
 

Referring to when treasury management training would be provided, it was 
explained that this was currently being developed and Members would be 
informed in due course.    

A Member raised that the rating for DBS checks at schools should be rated as 
high risk and it was agreed that the Appendix would be updated to reflect this 
for Our Lady of Peace Catholic Primary School. 

Clarity regarding the completion dates for recommendations relating to Holy 
Family Catholic School (30.09.17) and SEN Funding (31.12.17) would be 
provided at the next meeting, in addition to information relating to the role and 
responsibilities of Members appointed to DISH. 
 
Resolved – That details of the report, including improvements to the 

outstanding actions, be noted.   
 

26. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Assistant Internal Audit Manager introduced the Internal Audit Progress 
Report, highlighting that since the July Committee meeting, a further five final 
reports had been issued. A number of changes to the agreed audits had been 
made, including GDPR and Business Continuity audits; which was to aide the 
Council in dealing with the impacts of the Pandemic, S114 notice and effects 
of the restructure resulting in numerous vacancies that the Council was 
attempting to fill.  
 
Key findings from the finalised audits relating to Children Missing Education, 
Rent Arrears Recovery and IT Business Continuity were highlighted as 
detailed in Appendix A to the report. Following a series of questions relating to 
the implementation of recommendations, it was agreed that the following 
information would be sent to the Committee or an update provided at the next 
meeting.  
 

 Children Missing Education - Update on recommendation 8 to be 
provided at the December meeting. 

Page 4



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 30.09.21

 Rent Arrears Recovery –Confirmation whether recommendations had 
been completed given that the target date for implementation was 
30.09.21.  

 IT Business Continuity – Update on whether the Disaster Recovery 
Plan was in place. 

Resolved – That details of the report be noted. 
 

27. Members Attendance Record 2021/22  
 
Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance Record 2021/22 be 
noted. 
 

28. Date of Next Meeting - 9th December 2021  
 

Chair 
 
 

(No
[...]
on school 
admissions procedures. Reporting 
systems have been developed and 
implemented on the Capita system 
within which all admissions related 
data can be collated.  
 

P
age 10



Rent Arrears Recovery Audit – Completion target date 30.09.21. 
Confirmation whether recommendations completed and if not, 
further details to be provided.  

 

IT Business Continuity Audit – Update on whether the Disaster 
Recovery Plan was in place. 

 

 

 

 

 

Executive Director, 
Customer & 
Communities  

 
 
 

Director of Finance 
/ Group Manager 

IT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Actions relating to the Former 
Tenants procedure and Housing 
Recovery Team meetings have 
been implemented and are now 
closed on the action tracker. 
 
The Council is aiming to implement 
its formal approach for the testing 
of business continuity and disaster 
recovery in line with the original 
target date of 31 /3/2022. In the 
interim and in order to manage the 
risks, priority has been given to 
ensuring data backups are tested. 
A programme of work is being 
designed and procured for testing 
during January and February 2022. 

 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

LGA Governance Review Working Group – The Chair to be 
provided with an update on establishment of the WG 

 
 

Director of Finance 

 
The need for a working group on 
this specific topic has been 
superseded by the publication of 
the Grant Thornton report, CIPFA 
report and DLUHC Governance 
Review, as well as the Secretary of 
State’s “minded to” letter.  Work to 
address all of the action points 
identified in those reports is being 
closely monitored and reported to 
each Council meeting   
Council is therefore performing the 
role which it had been envisaged 
would be carried out by the 
working group. 

Note: Actions to be removed from the log after being reported as ‘completed’ to the Committee.

P
age 11

https://democracy.slough.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=168&MId=6766


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

SLOUGH BOR
[...]
the five-year period from 2023/24. 

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
 The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee are asked to note and 

comment on the recommendation to Council that the Council accepts the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) invitation to opt into the sector-led option for 
the appointment of external auditors for the five-year period from 2023/24. 

 
3.  The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five-Year Plan 

 
The actions contained within the attached reports are designed to improve the 
governance of the organisation and will contribute to all of the emerging 
Community Strategy Priorities. 

 
3a.     Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

 
The actions contained within the attached reports are designed to improve the 
governance of the organisation and will contribute to all of the Slough Wellbeing 
Strategy Priorities. 

 
3b.  Five Year Plan Outcomes 
  
 The actions contained within this report will assist in achieving all of the five-year 

plan outcomes. 
 
4.   Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial 

 
The proposed fees cannot be fully known until the procurement process has 
been completed, as the costs will depend on proposals from the audit firms. 
Given the widespread prevalence of fee variations, market uncertainty and the 

Page 55

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

revision to an 80% quality weighting within the procurement, it is almost certain 
that the fee payable by the Council will rise. 

 
If the changes that relate to audit fees, proposed in MHCLG’s recent consultation 
on the Appointing Person Regulations, are ultimately approved and implemented, 
PSAA will be able to manage the scale of fees and fee variations more flexibly. 
This will enable scale fees to be determined by taking into account the outcome 
of more recently completed audits, and fee variations to be managed depending 
on whether they are driven by national or local factors. 

 
Opting-in to a national scheme provides an opportunity to l
[...]
xposes the 
Council to a wide 
variety of risks. 

Red Pro active 
officer risk and 
audit board 
meets monthly. 
 
Pro active 
management of 
internal audit 
 
Pro active 
management of 
responses to 
audit 
recommendatio
ns 
 
Additional short 
term support 
being engaged 
to strengthen 
the process 
even further. 

Red/Amber 
(currently, 
work over the 
coming 
months will 
improve this to 
Green) 

 
 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
There are no Human Rights Act or other legal implications in this report 

 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment   
 
There is no identified need for an EIA 

 
 
  

Page 168



 

 
5.  Supporting Information 
 
5.1  Improvements to the monitoring and completion of internal audit 

actions. 
 

The Council’s response to agreed internal audit actions should lead to the 
strengthening of internal controls and the control environment. In turn this 
should contribute to the achievement of the organisation’s objectives and 
assist the Council in managing its risks. Officers have continued to strengthen 
the arrangements for monitoring and verifying completion of audit actions and 
since the last Audit and Corporate Governance Committee have focused 
attention on: 

 
5.1.1 Finalising 2021/22 Audits 

There are 34 internal audit projects planned for 2021/22.  
 

 To date eight internal audit reports have been finalised this financial year. 
 Seven internal audit reports have been received in draft (as at 30 

November) and are being considered by management; 
 Council officers are working with internal audit to ensure that reports are 

finalised within two weeks of issuing the draft report. 
 63 new recommendations have been made in 2021/22 reports. 29 have 

been completed, 31 actions are not yet due and 3 are overdue. 25 actions 
are not due until 2022, the remaining actions need to be completed by the 
end of the financial year 

There are a further 26 internal audit projects within the IA plan that need to be 
c
[...]
972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 269

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 30th September 2021
	3 Action Progress Report
	4 Revised Terms of Reference
	PART I
	FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION
	REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	There are no Human Rights Act implications arising from this report.
	Under Section 37 of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council is required to prepare and keep up to date a document, referred to as the Constitution, which contains as a minimum:
	(i) The Council’s Standing Orders
	(ii) The Council’s Code of Conduct for Members; and
	(iii) Such other information as the Secretary of State directs – under the Local Government Act 2000 (Constitutions)(England) Direction 2000 this information includes the membership, terms of reference and functions of the Council’s Committees and Sub-Committees, and any rules governing the conduct and proceedings of those Committees and Sub-Committees.
	Subject to those provisions, it is for the Council to decide what information its Constitution should contain. SBC’s constitution contains a large number of rules and procedures and is broadly split up in the following way:
	1. The Articles
	2. Responsibility for functions
	3. Procedure rules
	4. Ethical framework
	5. Members’ allowances
	This phase of the review focuses on Article 9 at Part 2 of the Constitution.

	Revised Terms of Reference Appx A
	Revised Terms of Reference Appendix B

	5 Appointment of External Auditors for 2023/24 to 2027/28
	PART I
	FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION
	APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FOR 2023/24 TO 2027/28

	6 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  - Complaints, Findings and Outcomes
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN – COMPLAINTS, FINDINGS, OUTCOMES & LESSONS LEARNED
	1	Purpose of Report

	7 Mem
[...]
DUCTION
	SUGGESTED TERMS OF REFERENCE – LOCAL AUTHORITIES
	SUGGESTED TERMS OF REFERENCE – POLICE

	APPENDIX C: AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERS – KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FRAMEWORK
	CORE AREAS OF KNOWLEDGE
	SPECIALIST KNOWLEDGE THAT ADDS VALUE TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
	CORE SKILLS 

	APPENDIX D: SELF-ASSESSMENT OF GOOD PRACTICE
	APPENDIX E: EVALUATING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE


	8 Internal Audit Update Report Quarter 3 2021/22
	Internal Audit Update Appx - High and Medium rated actions

	9 Risk Management Update Quarter 3 2021/22
	Corporate Risk Register Appx

	10 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 3 2021/22
	11 Members Attendance Record 2021/22
	14 Structure of Internal Audit Options Appraisal
	PART 2 ITEM 1 SBC Internal Audit Option Appraisal Nov 2021 Final




Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 9th 
December, 2021. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Sabah (Chair), Wright (Vice-Chair), Ali, Brooker, J Davis, 

and Grewal. 
 
Co-Opted Independent Member - Iqbal Zafar 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Strutton   
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Hussain, Parish Councillor Escott and 

Dr Lee (Independent Person) 
 

PART 1 
 

29. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Brooker declared that he was Finance Committee Chair at a local 
school, DBS verifier for a local church and a Governor at Ryvers Primary 
School. 
 
Councillor Davis declared that she was a co-opted Governor at Cippenham 
Nursery School.   
 
Both Councillors remained and participated in the meeting.  
 

30. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 30th September 2021  
 
Resolved  - That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2021 be 
approved as a correct record subject to the inclusion of the following 
comments: 
 
Section 106 funds  - A Member stated that he had sought clarification relating 
to the Section 106 (S106) funds owed to the Council. The Internal Audit report 
had stated £5.6m outstanding which did not correlate with information provide 
by officers that a total of £1.35m was due to the Council. The Head of Internal 
Audit explained that a final revised report had been issued with a total of £7m 
of S106 funds. It was explained however that this amount was not outstanding 
as £7m referred to the potential income for the Council, should specific trigger 
points be reached. Trigger points had been reached for £1.35m  of which 
£80k had been collected. A further update would be provided at the next 
meeting regarding the total amount collected to date. It was noted that future 
reports would include explicit explanations relating to the figures in a format 
which was easily understandable by Members.   
 
Parked Invoices  - A Member had requested details relating to parked 
invoices. The Director of Finance stated that work was ongoing and that some 
of the parked invoices being looked at were from 2017. It was anticipated that 
this work be completed in line with the closure of the accounts by 31 March 
2022.    



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 09.12.21

31. Action Progress Report  
 
Details of the Action Progress report were considered and the Committee 
raised the following comments: 
 

 Update on outstanding S106 funds due and amounts collected to date. 
 Fly tipping  - the number of prosecutions, fines and advisory letters that 

have been issued now that the service was fully staffed. 
 DISH – memorandum and articles of association – details/web link to 

be circulated to Committee. 
 Report detailing Slough Urban Renewal arrangements regarding 

partnership related to Moxy hotel development and value of units sold 
to be provided for the next scheduled meeting. 

 List of outstanding member DBS checks to be sent to respective 
political leaders.  

 Q2 internal audit report - negative opinions relating to Stephen 
Gibson’s area – update to be provided at the next scheduled meeting. 

 
The Chair queried why the LGA Governance Review Working Group had not 
been established. It was explained that the need for a working group on this 
topic had been superseded by the publication of the Grant Thornton report, 
CIPFA report and DLUHC Governance Review. Work to address action points 
identified was now reported to all members at full Council meetings.  
 
Resolved – That details of the Action Progress Report be noted.  

32. Revised Terms of Reference  
 
Prior to consideration of the report, the Lead Commissioner addressed the 
Committee, advising that a number of changes be incorporated to the revised 
terms of reference. The current financial situation meant that a determined 
effort was required to set the Council on the path to recovery and strengthen 
governance processes.  It was recommended that the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) model code be adopted and a 
requirement for mandatory training for members before they undertook their 
role on the committee. Self-assessment of effectiveness of the work of the 
committee was crucial to both support the planning of the audit committee 
work programme and training plans.  
 
In the ensuing discussion, a number of points were raised relating to 
attendance at meetings and training requirements. The Chair highlighted the 
need for consistency in membership, to ensure a greater level of 
understanding of the work of the committee and issues identified; and 
suggested that consideration be given to appointing members for a two year 
period.   
  
Members were advised to submit any further comments to the Monitoring 
Officer by the end of the week, following which an extraordinary meeting, to 
consider the updated report on the terms of reference, would be convened.  
 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 09.12.21

Resolved – That an extraordinary meeting be arranged to consider a report 
on the revised terms of reference, incorporating comments 
proposed by the Lead Commissioner.  

 
33. Appointment of External Auditors for 2023/24 to 2027/28  

 
The Director of Finance set out details of the report which explored the 
options available to the Council in appointing external auditors for the five 
year period from 2023/34. Options available were individual procurement, joint 
procurement or opting into the National Scheme. It was noted that legislation 
required a full Council decision but the Committee’s views were being sought 
as to the preferred option.  
 
A Member asked about the joint procurement option and was informed that 
this consisted of joining other local authorities to establish a joint Auditor 
Panel. At this stage it was unclear whether neighbouring local authorities were 
likely or not to opt into the collective arrangements.  
 
The general consensus of the Committee was to recommend that the Council 
accepted the Public Sector Auditor Appointments invitation to opt into the 
sector led option for the appointment of external auditors.  
 
Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Strutton asked whether a request could 
be made that, Grant Thornton, the Council’s current external auditors, be 
appointed to ensure consistency given the unique financial situation at 
Slough. The Director of Finance explained that the current external auditors 
would be in place until the 2022/23 accounts had been closed. The Finance 
Commissioner also stated that it was good practise for a change in auditors to 
take place.  
 
Recommended to Council  -  That the Council accepts the Public Sector 

Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) invitation to opt 
into the sector-led option for the appointment of 
external auditors for the five-year period from 
2023/24. 

 
34. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  - Complaints, Findings 

and Outcomes  
 
The Committee was provided with a summary of Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman complaints received since the matter had last been 
reported in December 2020. One compliant had been made and upheld by 
the Ombudsman and related to the Planning and Development department.   
Referring to lessons learnt, a Member asked whether the standards and 
behaviours information had been updated, as contained within the induction 
training for staff in the planning department, by the 11th October as indicated 
in the report. The Monitoring Officer undertook to confirm whether this had 
been actioned and report back to the next meeting.  
 
Resolved  -  That details of the report be noted.  



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 09.12.21

35. Member Training Programme  
 
The Committee was reminded that the CIPFA review published in October 
2021 recommended that specific further training be provided to members of 
the Audit Committee. During the course of discussion, Members made the 
following comments:    

 Training programme to include bespoke training for Chair/Vice-Chair of 
Committee  

 Mandatory training for all Councillors regarding the accounts to be 
considered.    

 Consideration be given to Members being appointed for a term of two 
years to the Committee to provide stability and greater understanding 
of issues.  

 Cyber security training to be included in the training programme.  

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Strutton welcomed the comments made 
by the Committee and emphasised the importance of Chairs understanding 
their obligations in fulfilling their roles. 

Following discussion on the terms of reference agenda item and that an 
extraordinary meeting to be arranged in January 2022, the Monitoring Officer 
stated that an updated Member training programme, incorporating comments 
made, would also be scheduled for this meeting.  

Resolved – That the Member training programme be updated and a revised 
report to be submitted to the extraordinary meeting. 

 
36. Internal Audit Update Report Quarter 3 2021/22  

 
An overview on the progress of the implementation of internal audit 
management actions was provided, noting that eight internal audit reports had 
been finalised this financial year and a further seven had been received in 
draft. Officers were working with internal audit to ensure reports were finalised 
within two weeks of issuing the draft report.  
 
A Member commented on the status of the high rated outstanding action on 
Children Missing Education and noted that this was overdue. The Director of 
Finance undertook to report further details on this action to the next meeting.  
 
Following a query on the completion date for outstanding actions on debtors 
management, it was confirmed that this was 31 March 2022 and not 2021 as 
stated in the report.  In response to comments that debt management and 
recovery should be a priority for the Council, Members were informed that a 
Debt Recovery Policy was agreed in December 2021 and assured that a more 
proactive approach would be adopted in future.  

Concern was expressed regarding the high outstanding action relating to the 
investigation into the unreconciled difference identified via the Council Tax 
Direct Debit reconciliations. The Director of Finance stated that the entire 
process was being reviewed with a completion date of 31 Match 2022.   



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 09.12.21

A number of queries were raised relating to the Council’s Subsidiary 
Companies review and the associated outstanding high actions. It was agreed 
that a detailed report on the Council’s commercial/subsidiary companies -
which would include the status of DISH, information on SLA for support staff 
and JEH gross rental income - would be scheduled for consideration at the 
next ordinary meeting of the Committee. 
 
In response to when the Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery Plan was 
likely to be finalised and its effectiveness evaluated the Committee was 
informed that it was anticipated this would be completed by the end of the 
financial year.  
 
Resolved –  That details of the report and ongoing improvements to the 

outstanding actions be noted. 
 

37. Risk Management Update Quarter 3 2021/22  
 
The Director of Finance reported details of the risk management update for 
Quarter 3 2021/22, highlighting that council companies and staffing risks 
within the Council and Slough Children First (SCF) had been added to the 
Corporate Risk Register. In addition, risks relating to financial sustainability 
and recovery and renewal plan had been substantially updated to reflect the 
current situation at the Council.   

A Member commented on the staffing risks within SCF and it was explained 
that it was challenging to recruit and retain staff within this area and that SCF 
were implementing a number of measures to improve recruitment and thus 
reduce the reliance on agency staff.   

Responding to the overall effectiveness of Our Futures Transformation 
Programme, the Committee were informed that although there were a number 
of challenges with the programme, that had resulted in a number of 
consequences; it was crucial the Council put in place appropriate processes 
to secure stability in the workforce and ensuring that it was fit for purpose. 
Whilst acknowledging Members wanted information referring to the overall 
cost of the programme and consultant fees, it was highlighted that the 
immediate focus should be on the recovery and renewal plan and action taken 
to improve the Council’s financial sustainability.   

Councillor Strutton addressed the Committee under Rule 30 and asked for 
details in regard to temporary accommodation - specifically how many 
residents had been evicted since and whether the Council held a register of 
landlords providing accommodation for residents and asylum seekers. The 
Chair advised that the matter should be referred to the Customer and 
Community Scrutiny Panel to examine further.  
 

Resolved – That details of the report, including revisions to the risk register, 
be noted.  

 
 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 09.12.21

38. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 3 2021/22  
 
The Head of Internal Audit summarised the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the third quarter of 2020/21. 
 
It was noted that a further three final reports had been issued since last 
meeting.  The Business Continuity and Emergency Planning audit had a 
minimal assurance opinion and the key recommendations were summarised.  
Concern was expressed by Members about the lack of progress that had 
been made in this area over a period of time.   A further 6 audits were in 
progress and it was noted that 1 from the 2020/21 was still to be finalised and 
the auditors were discussing this with management. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit informed the Committee that four final reports with 
negative opinions had been issued so far in 2021/22.  Taking into account the 
outcomes of audits to date and the potential for additional weaknesses in 
upcoming audits the Committee noted that it was likely the Head of Internal 
Audit would issue another qualified year end opinion in 2021/22.  The Internal 
Auditors indicated that they were supportive the work being undertaken to 
increase the robustness of management actions in responding to internal 
audit recommendations. 
 
Members asked a number of questions including why management had not 
responded fully to the two follow up audits of previous management actions 
from quarter 1 and quarter 2 in 2021/22.  It was responded that as follow up 
reports required input from multiple officers they usually took longer to finalise.  
The internal auditors anticipated being able to bring the quarter 1 and 2 follow 
up on management actions as final to the next meeting. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted. 
 
Resolved – That the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted. 
 

39. Members Attendance Record 2021/22  
 
Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance Record 2021/22 be 
noted.  
 

40. Date of Next Meeting - 1 March 2022  
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as 1 March 2022.  
 
An extraordinary meeting to be arranged for early/mid-January 2022 to 
consider the revised terms of reference and member training programme 
reports.   
 

41. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Following comments by the Lead Commissioner, the Committee agreed that 
consideration of agenda item 14 would take place in Part I of the meeting.  



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 09.12.21

42. Structure of Internal Audit Options Appraisal  
 
The Committee were reminded that the DLUCH Governance Review had 
recommended that the Council conduct an independent review of 
the internal audit contract and establish an ‘in house’ function, as was the 
practice in many local authorities. The Director of Finance provided an 
overview of the options available. The Chair asked how recruitment difficulties 
would be addressed and was informed that work was currently on going 
developing a trainee programme and appropriate recruitment packages. The 
importance of investing in the finance team was emphasised for the long term 
financial sustainability of the Council.   
 
Indicative responses from Committee Members suggested a preference for 
Option E or C as outlined in the report. It was agreed that an updated report 
would be considered at the next meeting and that this would include a timeline 
for implementation for the provision of internal audit services.  
 
Resolved – That the report be updated and considered at the meeting 

scheduled for 1 March 2022.  
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.50 pm) 


